(b)	 in connection with the eye, means irrecoverable loss of all sight in the eye;

(c)	 in connection with hearing, means entire and irrecoverable loss of hearing;

(d)	 in connection with speech, means entire and irrecoverable loss of the ability to speak;

and in each case is caused by an Accident and occurs within three hundred and sixty-five (365) days of the Accident.

3.15	 Period of Insurance means one (1) calendar year from the Commencement Date or the latest Renewal Date 
whichever is the later. However, if the Policy is cancelled or otherwise terminated, the Period of Insurance will be

[...]

3.25	 Spouse means the Cardmember’s legal husband or wife or de-facto life partner with whom the Cardmember is 
cohabiting as at the commencement of the Period of Insurance and has cohabited for the previous six (6) months  
or more.

3.26	 Total Disablement means disablement occurring;

(a)	 as a result of an Accident;

(b) 	 within three hundred and sixty-five (365) days of the Accident; 

and which, having lasted for a continuous and uninterrupted period of at least three hundred and sixty-five (365) days, 
will, in all probability, entirely prevent a person from engaging in gainful employment of any and every kind for the 
remainder of that person’s  life.

3.27	 Trip means a journey outside the Insured’s Country of Residence, where the traveller leaves and returns to his

[...]

of purchase, We will bear, at Our option, the replacement or repair cost of any item, up to the purchase price of each 
item.

5.3	 Our total aggregate liability under this Section 5 is subject to:

(a)	 a limit of ten thousand (10,000) dollars for each incidence of theft or damage, regardless of the number of items 
affected in each incidence; and

(b)	 a limit of twenty-five thousand (25,000) dollars in any Period of Insurance.

5.4	 We will not be liable under this Section 5 in respect of the following:

(a)	 claims less than one hundred and fifty (150) dollars;

(b)	 for all claims, the first ten percent (10%) of the claim amount;

(c)	 costs not approved in advance by Us;